the database of the School Survey were included 
and excluded if they did not answer the calls after 
four attempts on different days, if they did not agree 
to participate in this study or if they did not sign the 
informed consent form.

Among the 2,149 (two thousand one hundred 
forty-nine) children and adolescents aged 5 (five) to 
17 (seventeen) years who participated in the School 
Survey, 1,800 (one thousand eight hundred) had a 
record of vaccination against COVID-19 in the official 
government database, 324 (three hundred twenty-
four) had a record of only 1 (one) dose, and 349 (three 
hundred forty-nine) were not identified in the database.

All parents or guardians were contacted by 
telephone and invited to participate in this study; 1,640 
did not answer the telephone calls, and 99 did not agree 
to participate in this study or did not electronically